

1.1 moves to amend H.F. No. 2930, the delete everything amendment
1.2 (H2930DE1), as follows:

1.3 Page 46, line 13, delete "system" and insert "entity"

1.4 Page 47, line 29, delete everything after "quarterly" and insert "to consider summary
1.5 data presented by the commissioner, draft report findings, consider updates to the health
1.6 care spending growth target program and growth target levels, discuss findings with health
1.7 care providers and payers, and identify additional analyses and strategies to limit health
1.8 care spending growth."

1.9 Page 47, delete lines 30 to 32

1.10 Page 48, delete lines 14 to 16

1.11 Page 50, line 13, after "quality" insert ", access to care,"

1.12 Page 50, line 17, after "make" insert "periodic"

1.13 Page 50, line 29, delete everything after "(a)" and insert "The commissioner shall develop
1.14 and maintain the health care spending growth target program, and report to the legislature
1.15 and the public on progress toward achieving growth targets. The commission shall conduct
1.16 all activities necessary for the successful implementation of the program, in order to limit
1.17 health care spending growth. The commission shall:"

1.18 Page 50, delete line 30

1.19 Page 51, delete lines 1 to 19 and insert:

1.20 "(1) establish a statement of purpose;

1.21 (2) develop a methodology to establish health care spending growth targets and the
1.22 economic indicators to be used in establishing the initial and subsequent target levels;

1.23 (3) establish health care spending growth targets that:

- 2.1 (i) use a clear and operational definition of total state health care spending;
- 2.2 (ii) promote a predictable and sustainable rate of growth for total health care spending,
- 2.3 as measured by an established economic indicator, such as the rate of increase in the state
- 2.4 economy or personal income of state residents, or a combination;
- 2.5 (iii) apply to all health care providers and all health plan companies in the state's health
- 2.6 care system; and
- 2.7 (iv) are measurable on a per capita basis, statewide basis, health plan basis, and health
- 2.8 care provider basis; and
- 2.9 (4) establish a methodology for calculating health care cost growth that:
- 2.10 (i) allows measurement statewide and for each health care provider and health plan
- 2.11 company, and at the discretion of the commission allows accounting for variability by age
- 2.12 and sex;
- 2.13 (ii) takes into consideration the need for variability in targets across public and private
- 2.14 payers;
- 2.15 (iii) incorporates health equity considerations; and
- 2.16 (iv) considers the impact of targets on health care access and disparities."
- 2.17 Page 53, line 23, delete "subject" and insert "related"
- 2.18 Page 54, line 3, delete "and"
- 2.19 Page 54, line 5, delete the period and insert "; and"
- 2.20 Page 54, after line 5, insert:
- 2.21 "(7) an overview of health care entities subject to health care growth targets that have
- 2.22 implemented or completed a performance improvement plan."
- 2.23 Page 54, line 12, delete "13-member" and insert "15-member"
- 2.24 Page 55, line 5, delete "systems" and insert "entities"
- 2.25 Page 56, delete lines 14 to 19 and insert:
- 2.26 "(b) Within 45 days of receiving a notice of the requirement to file a performance
- 2.27 improvement plan, a health care entity shall:
- 2.28 (1) file a performance improvement plan as specified in paragraph (d); or
- 2.29 (2) file a request for a waiver or extension as specified in paragraph (c)."

- 3.1 Page 57, line 14, delete everything after "(d)"
- 3.2 Page 57, delete lines 15 to 18
- 3.3 Page 58, line 4, after the period insert "The commission may request the commissioner
- 3.4 to assist in the review of performance improvement plans."
- 3.5 Page 59, delete lines 30 to 32 and insert "ensuring financial viability of rural health care
- 3.6 entities in the context of spending growth targets. The commissioner shall share findings
- 3.7 with the health care affordability commission."
- 3.8 Page 60, line 27, delete "62J.04125" and insert "62J.0415"
- 3.9 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references